## Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board

Board Members: Robert L. Harvey, Chair Ellen K. Janoski, Vice-Chair Brian Weber, Member Bob Kovar, Member



David Springe, Consumer Counsel 1500 S.W. Arrowhead Road Topeka, Kansas 66604-4027 Phone: (785) 271-3200 Fax: (785) 271-3116 http://curb.kansas.gov

DEC 1 1 2013

State Corporation Commission

of Kansas

December 11, 2013

Ms. Kim Christiansen Executive Director Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

Re: 14-KCPE-042-TAR

Dear Ms. Christiansen:

Please find enclosed Nondisclosure Certificates signed by David Springe, Niki Christopher, C. Steven Rarrick, and Stacey Harden on behalf of the Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board in the above-captioned matter.

Sincerely,

Della Smith Administrative Specialist

#### APPENDIX A

# THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

### **NONDISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE**

I, <u>David Springe</u>, have been presented a copy of the Protective Order issued in Docket No. 14-KCPE-042-TAR on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2013.

I have requested review of confidential information produced in the abovementioned docket on behalf of the Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board.

I hereby certify that I have read the above-mentioned Protective Order and agree to abide by its terms and conditions.

David Springe/Consumer Counsel #15619

Rrinted name and title

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board
Party/Employer

1500 SW Arrowhead Road, Topeka, KS 66604
Address (City, State and Zip)

785-271-3200
Telephone
785-271-3116
Facsimile

d.springe@curb.kansas.gov
E-mail

#### APPENDIX A

# THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

### **NONDISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE**

I, <u>Niki Christopher</u>, have been presented a copy of the Protective Order issued in Docket No. <u>14-KCPE-042-TAR</u> on the <u>10<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>December</u>, 2013.

I have requested review of confidential information produced in the abovementioned docket on behalf of the Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board.

I hereby certify that I have read the above-mentioned Protective Order and agree to abide by its terms and conditions.

#### APPENDIX A

# THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

### **NONDISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE**

I, <u>C. Steven Rarrick</u>, have been presented a copy of the Protective Order issued in Docket No. 14-KCPE-042-TAR on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2013.

I have requested review of confidential information produced in the abovementioned docket on behalf of the Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board.

I hereby certify that I have read the above-mentioned Protective Order and agree to abide by its terms and conditions.

Dated this //th day of December, 2013.

C. Steven Rarrick/Attorney #13127

Printed name and title

Signature

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board

Party/Employer

1500 SW Arrowhead Road, Topeka, KS 66604

Address (City, State and Zip)

785-271-3200

Telephone

785-271-3116

Facsimile

s.rarrick@curb.kansas.gov

Email

#### APPENDIX A

# THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

### **NONDISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE**

I, <u>Stacey Harden</u>, have been presented a copy of the Protective Order issued in Docket No. <u>14-KCPE-042-TAR</u> on the <u>10<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>December</u>, 2013.

I have requested review of confidential information produced in the abovementioned docket on behalf of the Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board.

I hereby certify that I have read the above-mentioned Protective Order and agree to abide by its terms and conditions.

Stacey Harden/Accountant/Economist
Printed name and title
Signature

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board
Party/Employer

1500 SW Arrowhead Road, Topeka, KS 66604
Address (City, State and Zip)

785-271-3200
Telephone
785-271-3116
Facsimile

s.harden@curb.kansas.gov
E-mail

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

#### 14-KCPE-042-TAR

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was served by electronic service on this 11<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2013, to the following parties:

GLENDA CAFER, ATTORNEY CAFER LAW OFFICE, L.L.C. 3321 SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606 glenda@caferlaw.com

TERRI PEMBERTON, ATTORNEY CAFER LAW OFFICE, L.L.C. 3321 SW 6TH ST TOPEKA, KS 66606 terri@caferlaw.com

HEATHER A. HUMPHREY, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 heather.humphrey@kcpl.com

ROGER W. STEINER, CORPORATE COUNSEL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

MARY TURNER, DIRECTOR, REGULATORY AFFAIR KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST (64105) PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 mary.turner@kcpl.com

BRIAN G. FEDOTIN, ADVISORY COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 b.fedotin@kcc.ks.gov

ANDREW FRENCH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 a.french@kcc.ks.gov

ROBERT V. EYE, ATTORNEY AT LAW KAUFFMAN & EYE
123 SE 6TH AVE STE 200
THE DIBBLE BUILDING
TOPEKA, KS 66603
bob@kauffmaneye.com

Della Smith

Administrative Specialist